

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

ESAU SINNOK, et al.,)
)
 Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF ALASKA, et al.,)
)
 Appellees.) Supreme Ct. No. S-17297
)
 _____)

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-17-09910 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE,
THE HONORABLE GREGORY MILLER, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Brad D. De Noble, ABA # 9806009
De Noble Law Offices LLC
11517 Old Glenn Hwy, Suite 202
Eagle River, Alaska 99577
(907) 694-4345

Andrew L. Welle, *Pro Hac Vice*
Attorney at Law
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, Oregon 97401
(574) 315-5565

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON.....	vii
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Do Not Present a Political Question	3
1. It is the Courts’ Duty to Decide Constitutional Individual Rights.....	3
2. This Case Is Fundamentally Distinguishable from <i>Kanuk</i>	5
3. Federal Climate Precedent Supports Justiciability.....	11
B. The Superior Court Erred In Reaching and Applying Prudential Considerations.....	15
C. The Superior Court Erred by Determining that Defendants Denial of Plaintiffs’ Petition Was Not Arbitrary and by Not Addressing Whether It Violated Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Gorsuch</i> , 703 P.2d 1158 (Alaska 1985).....	3, 4
<i>Abood v. League of Women Voters</i> , 743 P.2d 333 (Alaska 1987).....	4
<i>Adkins v. Stansel</i> , 204 P.3d 1031 (Alaska 2009).....	17
<i>Aji P. v. Washington</i> , No. 18-2-04448, 2018 WL 3978310 (Wash. Super. Aug. 14, 2018).....	1, 8, 14
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F.Supp.2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	14
<i>Alec. L. v. McCarthy</i> , 561 F.App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Amer. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015).....	7
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	passim
<i>Barasich v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Co.</i> , 467 F.Supp. 676 (E.D.La. 2006)	7
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	13
<i>Breese v. Smith</i> , 501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972).....	19

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	10, 16
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	10
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	1, 14
<i>Chernaik v. Brown</i> , No. 16-11-09273, 2015 WL 12591229 (Or. Cir. May 11, 2015)	1, 13
<i>Chernaik v. Kitzhaber</i> , 263 Or.App. 463 (2014).....	17
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , 362 F.Supp.3d 237 (E.D. Penn. 2019).....	14
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	2, 5
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7, 12
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 14
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	9, 17
<i>Dickson v. Ford</i> , 521 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Edgington v. City of Overland Park</i> , 815 P.2d 1116 (Kansas Ct. App. 1991)	5
<i>Evenwel v. Abbot</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1120 (2016).....	2, 5
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	6
<i>Forslund v. State</i> , No. A17-0033, 2017 WL 3864082 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 5, 2017)	2, 5

<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	17
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	4, 5, 7
<i>Gordon v. Texas</i> , 153 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	10
<i>Johns v. Commercial Fisheries Entry Com’n</i> , 699 P.2d 334 (Alaska 1985).....	18
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D.Or. 2016).....	passim
<i>K & L Distributors v. Murkowski</i> , 486 P.2d 351 (Alaska 1971).....	19
<i>Kanuk v. State, Department of Natural Resources</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014).....	passim
<i>Kenai Peninsula Fisherman’s Coop. Assoc., Inc. v. State</i> , 628 P.2d 897 (Alaska 1981).....	20
<i>Malone v. Meekins</i> , 650 P.2d 351 (Alaska 1982).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	3
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	7
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F.Supp.2d 863 (N.D.Cal. 2009).....	14
<i>Nebraska Coal. for Educ. Equity & Adequacy v. Heineman</i> , 731 N.W. 2d 164 (Nebraska 2007)	5
<i>O’Connor v. United States</i> , 72 F.App’x 768 (10th Cir. 2003)	2

<i>Pacific States Tel. & T. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	3, 6
<i>Pellegrino v. O’Neill</i> , 193 Conn. 670 (1984).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest v. Alaska</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Robinson v. Salazar</i> , 885 F.Supp.2d 1002 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	2, 5
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019).....	4
<i>Sanders-Reed v. Martinez</i> , 350 P.3d 1221 (N.M.Ct. App. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>State, Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Nondalton Tribal Council</i> , 268 P.3d 293 (Alaska 2012).....	20
<i>State, Dept. of Health and Human Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001).....	passim
<i>Svitak v. Washington</i> , 178 Wash.App. 1020 (2013).....	2, 13
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	10
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. BNSF Railway Company</i> , No. 18-35704, 2019 WL 3074050 (9th Cir. May 22, 2019).....	2
<i>Treacy v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 91 P.3d 252 (Alaska 2004).....	10, 19
<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (2004)	18

<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	7
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	3, 8
STATUTES	
AS 44.99.115	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> , § 2.6 (5th ed. 2007)	4
Substantive Limits on Liability and Relief, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1190 (1977)	11, 17
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2759 (4th ed. Nov. 2018 Update)....	16
RULES	
Alaska Rule of Appellate Procedure 214(d)	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	4
